

## Independent Auditor's Report

To  
The Members of  
**Saicharan Properties Limited**

### 1. Report on the Ind AS financial statements

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of **Saicharan Properties Limited** ('the Company'), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2018, the statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the statement of cash flows and the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (herein after referred to as "Ind AS financial statements").

### 2. Management's Responsibility for the Ind AS financial statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### 3. Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. While conducting the audit, we have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the Ind AS financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the Ind AS

financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Ind AS financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

#### **4. Opinion**

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2018 and its loss, total comprehensive loss, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

#### **5. Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

- I. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 issued by the Central Government of India in terms of section 143(11) of the Act ("the Order"), and on the basis of such checks of books and records of the Company as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanations given to us, we give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in the paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order.
- II. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
  - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
  - b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
  - c) The balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income/(loss)), the statement of cash flows and the statement of changes in equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
  - d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act;
  - e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31 March 2018 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31 March 2018 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;
  - f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B"; and

- g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position;
  - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts having any material foreseeable losses; and
  - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year ended 31 March 2018.

**For MGB & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number 101169W/W-100035

**Sanjay Kothari**

Partner

Membership Number 048215

Mumbai, 09 May 2018

## **Annexure - A to the Independent Auditor's Report**

### **Annexure referred to in paragraph 5(I) under the heading of "Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements" of our Report of even date to the members of the Company on the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018**

- i. (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.
  - (b) The fixed assets have been physically verified by the management during the year, which in our opinion is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and nature of its assets. As informed to us, no discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
  - (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the Company does not have any immovable property under fixed assets.
- ii. The physical verification of inventory has been conducted by the Management at reasonable intervals during the year. As informed to us, no discrepancies noticed on such verification.
- iii. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Act.
- iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Act.
- v. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning of Sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the rules framed thereunder.
- vi. The Central Government of India has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under Section 148(1) of the Act.
- vii. According to the records of the Company, examined by us and information and explanations given to us:
  - a) Undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, goods and service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and others as applicable have been generally regularly deposited with the appropriate authorities. There are no undisputed amounts payable in respect of aforesaid dues outstanding as at 31 March 2018 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
  - b) There are no dues of income tax, sales tax, service tax, goods and service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise and value added tax which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.

- viii. According to the records of the Company examined by us and the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not taken any loan from bank, financial institution, government or issued any debentures during the year.
- ix. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans during the year.
- x. During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees, noticed or reported during the year, nor have been informed of any such case by the Management.
- xi. According to the records of the Company examined by us, and information and explanations given to us, the Company has not paid/provided any managerial remuneration during the year and hence requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of Section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act are not applicable.
- xii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi company and the Nidhi Rules, 2014 are not applicable to it.
- xiii. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Sections 177 and 188 of the Act and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the Ind AS financial statements as required by the applicable Ind AS.
- xiv. According to the records of the Company examined by us, and information and explanations given to us, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.
- xv. According to the records of the Company examined by us, and information and explanations given to us, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him.
- xvi. The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

**For MGB & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number 101169W/W-100035

**Sanjay Kothari**

Partner

Membership Number 048215

Mumbai, 09 May 2018

## **Annexure - B to the Independent Auditor's Report**

### **Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") as referred to in paragraph 5(II)(f) under "Report on other Legal and Regulatory requirements" of our report of even date to the members of the Company on the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Saicharan Properties Limited** ("the Company") as of 31 March 2018 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

#### **Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

#### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

### **Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

### **Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2018, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI.

### **For MGB & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number 101169W/W-100035

### **Sanjay Kothari**

Partner

Membership Number 048215

Mumbai, 09 May 2018

Saicharan Properties Limited

Balance sheet as at 31 March 2018

(₹ in Lakhs)

	Notes	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>1. Non-current assets</b>			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	4	54.10	76.16
(b) Intangible assets	4	0.75	-
(c) Financial assets			
Other financial assets	5	18.54	17.89
(d) Income tax assets (net)	6	11.08	0.68
(e) Other non-current assets	7	0.62	0.05
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>85.09</b>	<b>94.78</b>
<b>2. Current assets</b>			
(a) Inventories	8	32,515.32	29,011.04
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Cash and cash equivalents	9	79.51	27.45
(ii) Other financial assets	10	4.72	-
(c) Other current assets	11	517.24	217.97
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>33,116.79</b>	<b>29,256.46</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>33,201.88</b>	<b>29,351.24</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>1. Equity</b>			
(a) Equity share capital	12 (a)	5,005.00	5,005.00
(b) Other equity	12 (b)	(466.42)	(230.11)
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>4,538.58</b>	<b>4,774.89</b>
<b>2. Liabilities</b>			
<b>A. Non-current liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	13	26,961.72	23,466.98
(b) Provisions	14	4.15	2.09
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>26,965.87</b>	<b>23,469.07</b>
<b>B. Current liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Trade payables	15	383.82	371.40
(ii) Other financial liabilities	16	31.11	67.00
(b) Other current liabilities	17	1,281.76	668.26
(c) Provisions	18	0.74	0.62
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>1,697.43</b>	<b>1,107.27</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>33,201.88</b>	<b>29,351.24</b>

Notes forming part of the financial statements

1-33

As per our report of even date

For **MGB & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number 101169W/ W-100035

For and on behalf of the Board

**Sanjay Kothari**

Partner

Membership Number 048215

**Narendra Kumar Lodha**

Director

DIN:00318630

**Manish Mohnot**

Director

DIN:01229696

Mumbai, 09 May 2018

**Divyarajsinh M. Zala**

Company Secretary

**Samir K.Bhogayata**

Chief Financial Officer



Saicharan Properties Limited

Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2018

( ₹ In lakhs)

	Notes	2017-18	2016-17
I. Other income	19	2.50	0.34
<b>Total income (I)</b>		<b>2.50</b>	<b>0.34</b>
II. <b>Expenses</b>			
Cost of operations	20	-	-
Employee benefits expense	21	34.81	21.35
Finance costs (net)	22	0.31	0.62
Depreciation	4	19.55	23.47
Other expenses	23	178.24	69.00
<b>Total expenses (II)</b>		<b>232.91</b>	<b>114.44</b>
III. <b>Profit / (Loss) before tax for the year ( I - II )</b>		<b>(230.41)</b>	<b>(114.10)</b>
IV. <b>Tax expense</b>	25		
Current tax		-	-
Deferred tax		-	-
V. <b>Profit / (Loss) for the year after tax</b>		<b>(230.41)</b>	<b>(114.10)</b>
VI. <b>Other comprehensive income /(loss)</b>			
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>			
Remeasurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plan		<b>(0.90)</b>	(0.21)
Income tax effect		-	-
		<b>(0.90)</b>	<b>(0.21)</b>
VII. <b>Total comprehensive income /(loss) for the year</b>		<b>(231.31)</b>	<b>(114.32)</b>
<b>Earnings per equity share of ₹ 10 each fully paid up</b>			
Basic and diluted earnings per share ( ₹ )	27	(0.46)	(8.04)

Notes forming part of the financial statements

1-33

As per our report of even date

For and on behalf of the Board

For **MGB & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number 101169W/ W-100035

**Sanjay Kothari**

Partner

Membership Number 048215

**Narendra Kumar Lodha**

Director

DIN:00318630

**Manish Mohnot**

Director

DIN:01229696

Mumbai, 09 May 2018

**Divyarajsinh M. Zala**

Company Secretary

**Samir K.Bhogayata**

Chief Financial Officer

**Saicharan Properties Limited**

**Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2018**

<b>A. Equity share capital</b>		
	<b>Note</b>	<b>( ₹ in lakhs )</b>
<b>Balance as at 01 April 2016</b>	<b>12</b>	5.00
Changes in equity share capital		5,000.00
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2017</b>	<b>12</b>	5,005.00
Changes in equity share capital		-
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>5,005.00</b>
<b>B. Other equity</b>		
	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>( ₹ in lakhs )</b>	
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2016 (A)</b>	<b>(66.83)</b>	<b>(66.83)</b>
Profit / (Loss) for the year	(114.10)	(114.10)
Other comprehensive income /(loss) for the year	(0.21)	(0.21)
<b>Total comprehensive income /(loss) for the year (B)</b>	<b>(114.32)</b>	<b>(114.32)</b>
Transaction cost-share issue expenses ( C )	(48.96)	(48.96)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2017 (D) = (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(230.11)</b>	<b>(230.11)</b>
Profit / (Loss) for the year	(230.41)	(230.41)
Other comprehensive income /(loss) for the year	(0.90)	(0.90)
<b>Total comprehensive income /(loss) for the year (E)</b>	<b>(231.31)</b>	<b>(231.31)</b>
Transaction cost-share issue expenses ( F )	(5.00)	(5.00)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2018 (D+E+F)</b>	<b>(466.42)</b>	<b>(466.42)</b>
<p>As per our report of even date <span style="float: right;">For and on behalf of the Board</span></p> <p><b>For MGB &amp; Co LLP</b></p> <p>Chartered Accountants</p> <p>Firm Registration Number 101169W/ W-100035</p>		
<p><b>Sanjay Kothari</b> <span style="float: right;"><b>Narendra Kumar Lodha</b> <b>Manish Mohnot</b></span></p> <p>Partner <span style="float: right;">Director <span style="float: right;">Director</span></span></p> <p>Membership Number 048215 <span style="float: right;">DIN:00318630 <span style="float: right;">DIN:01229696</span></span></p>		
<p>Mumbai, 09 May 2018 <span style="float: right;"><b>Divyarajsinh M. Zala</b> <b>Samir K.Bhogayata</b></span></p> <p><span style="float: right;">Company Secretary <span style="float: right;">Chief Financial Officer</span></span></p>		

**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

**1 Company information**

Saicharan Properties Limited (the Company) is a public Company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956. The Company's registered office is at 101, Kalpataru Synergy, Opp. Grand Hyatt, Santacruz (East), Mumbai 400 055. The Company is primarily involved in Real Estate Development.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2018 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 09 May 2018.

**2 Significant accounting policies**

**(a) Basis of preparation**

The financial statements of the Company are prepared on going concern basis in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and on accrual basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in accordance with Ind AS 109, as explained in accounting policies below.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

The financial statements are presented in ₹ in lakhs, except when otherwise indicated.

**(b) Current and non-current classification**

Assets and liabilities are classified as current if it is expected to realise or settle within twelve months after the balance sheet date. Inventories are classified as current assets. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

**(c) Property, plant and equipment**

- i) All property, plant and equipment are stated at original cost of acquisition/installation (net of cenvat credit availed) less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any. Cost includes of cost of acquisition, construction and installation, taxes, duties, freight and other incidental expenses that are directly attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use and estimated cost for decommissioning of an asset.
- ii) Capital work-in-progress comprises cost of assets and related expenses that are not yet ready for their intended use at the reporting date.
- iii) Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided on written down value method based on the useful life specified in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

**(d) Inventories**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Costs incurred in bringing inventory to its present condition are accounted for as follows:

- i) The cost of raw materials (construction materials) is determined on the basis of weighted average method.
- ii) Cost of work-in-progress and finished stock includes cost of land / development rights, construction costs, allocated borrowing costs and expenses incidental to the projects undertaken by the Company.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated cost of completion and the estimated cost necessary to make the sale.

**(e) Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

### **Financial assets**

#### **i) Recognition and measurement**

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

The Company subsequently recognises its debt investments initial either at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL), Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) or at Amortised Cost , based on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flows.

#### **Debt instruments**

##### **• Amortised cost:**

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A gain or loss on such instruments is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method.

##### **• Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):**

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit and loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to statement of profit and loss. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method.

##### **• Fair value through profit or loss:**

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Gain and losses on fair value of such instruments are recognised in profit or loss. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

#### **Equity investments**

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to the statement of profit and loss in the event of de-recognition. Dividends from such investments are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as other income when the company's right to receive payments is established. Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

#### **ii) Impairment of financial assets**

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI debt instruments. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

#### **iii) De-recognition of financial assets**

A financial asset is derecognised only when

- The company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset or
- retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients.

#### **f) Borrowings and other financial liabilities**

i) Borrowings and other financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value (net of transaction costs incurred) that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial liability .

ii) Subsequently recognition is done at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortization process. The EIR amortisation is included in finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

iii) Borrowings and other financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

**(g) Revenue recognition**

- i) Revenue from real estate activity is recognised in accordance with the "Guidance Note on Accounting for Real Estate Transactions (for entities to whom Ind AS is applicable, issued in May 2016)" issued by the ICAI. Construction revenue on such projects is recognized on percentage of completion method provided the threshold levels as prescribed in the said Guidance Note have been met. The method of determination of stage of completion of construction work is certified by the registered Architect, subject to such percentage being 25 percent or more, and revenue computed under this method in any case does not exceed the revenue computed with reference to the 'project cost method'.

Revenue is recognised net of indirect taxes and comprises the aggregate amounts of sale price as per the documents entered into. The total saleable area and estimate of costs are reviewed periodically by the management and any effect of changes therein is recognized in the period in which such changes are determined. However, if and when the total project cost is estimated to exceed the total revenue from the project, the loss is recognized in the same financial year.

- ii) Revenue in respect of completed units, is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the units in real estate have been passed on to the buyer.
- iii) **Interest income**  
Interest income for all debt instruments, measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income, is recognised using the effective interest rate method and shown under interest income in the statement of profit and loss.

**(h) Foreign currency transactions**

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of such transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency as at the Balance Sheet date are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at the date of Balance Sheet. Gains and losses arising on account of difference in foreign exchange rates on settlement / translation of monetary assets and liabilities are recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss.

**(i) Income taxes**

Income tax expense comprises current tax expense and net change in the deferred tax asset or liability during the year. Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

**Current income taxes:**

Tax on income for the current period is determined on the basis of estimated taxable income and tax credit computed in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

**Deferred income taxes:**

Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. Deferred tax is recognised on temporary timing difference between the carrying amount of assets or liability and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible timing differences can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with tax laws, which give rise to future economic benefits in the form of adjustment of future tax liability, is recognized as an asset only when, based on convincing evidence, it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with it will flow to the Company and the assets can be measured reliably.

**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

**(j) Impairment of non-financial assets**

The carrying amounts of other non financial assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date if there is any indication of impairment based on internal/external factors. An asset is treated as impaired when the carrying amount exceeds its recoverable value. The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to the present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and risks specific to the assets. An impairment loss is charged to the statement of profit and loss in the year in which an asset is identified as impaired. After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life. The impairment loss recognized in prior accounting periods is reversed if there has been a change in the estimate of recoverable amount.

**(k) Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting preference dividends and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares except when the results would be anti-dilutive.

**(l) Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are capitalised as part of cost of such assets. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

**(m) Employee benefits**

Short-term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the statement of profit and loss for the year in which the related services are rendered.

Post-employment and other long-term employee benefits are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss for the year in which the employee has rendered services. The expense is recognized at the present value of the amount payable determined using actuarial valuation techniques.

Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability, which comprises of actuarial gains and losses, are recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur.

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged to the statement of profit and loss of the year when the contribution to the respective funds are due. There are no other obligations other than the contribution payable to the fund.

**(n) Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

i) Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period.

ii) A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

iii) Contingent assets are not recognized, but are disclosed in the financial statements when the economic inflow is probable.

**3 A) Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected.

**a) Impairment of non-financial assets**

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions conducted at arm's length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. An assessment is carried to determine whether there is any indication of impairment in the carrying amount of the Company's assets. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

**b) Taxes**

The Company periodically assesses its liabilities and contingencies related to income taxes for all years open to scrutiny based on latest information available. For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the company records its best estimates of the tax liability in the current tax provision. The Management believes that they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits.

**c) Defined benefit plan (gratuity benefits)**

The cost of the defined benefit gratuity plan as well as the present value of the gratuity obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date. The assumptions are disclosed in note 29.

**d) Fair value measurement of financial instruments**

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using appropriate valuation techniques. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments. For details of the key assumptions used and the impact of changes to the assumptions refer note 30.

**e) Revenue recognition**

Determination of revenue under the percentage of completion method necessarily involves making estimates by the Company, some of which are technical in nature, concerning, where relevant, the percentage of completion, costs to completion, the expected revenues from the project and the foreseeable losses to completion. Provision for foreseeable losses, determination of profit from real estate projects and valuation of construction work in progress is based on such estimates.

**B) Standards issued but not yet effective**

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), on 28th March 2018, has notified the Ind AS 115, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" and issued Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018 notifying amendments in "Appendix B to Ind AS 21". The new standard and amendments are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 April, 2018. The Company is evaluating the disclosure requirements of these amendments and its effect on the financial statements.

**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

**5 Non-current financial assets - Others (₹ In lakhs)**

	2017-18	2016-17
Deposits	11.40	11.30
Margin money deposits*	7.15	6.59
	<b>18.54</b>	<b>17.89</b>

\*Deposits are pledged with local authorities

Deposits includes interest free non-derivative financial assets carried at amortised cost.

**6 Income tax assets (₹ In lakhs)**

	2017-18	2016-17
Balance with government authorities		
-Direct tax	11.08	0.68
	<b>11.08</b>	<b>0.68</b>

**7 Other non-current assets (₹ In lakhs)**

	2017-18	2016-17
(Unsecured, considered good)		
Prepaid expenses	0.62	0.05
	<b>0.62</b>	<b>0.05</b>

**8 Inventories (₹ In lakhs)**

	2017-18	2016-17
Construction materials	264.88	227.22
Work-in-progress	32,250.44	28,783.82
	<b>32,515.32</b>	<b>29,011.04</b>

**9 Cash and cash equivalents (₹ In lakhs)**

	2017-18	2016-17
Balances with banks in		
- Current accounts	78.37	26.37
Cash on hand	1.14	1.08
<b>Total</b>	<b>79.51</b>	<b>27.45</b>

**10 Current financial assets - Others (₹ In lakhs)**

	2017-18	2016-17
Others receivable	4.72	-
	<b>4.72</b>	<b>-</b>

**11 Other current assets (₹ In lakhs)**

	2017-18	2016-17
Advances	7.13	74.23
Prepaid expenses	1.97	2.26
Balance with government authorities		
-Indirect tax	508.14	141.48
	<b>517.24</b>	<b>217.97</b>



**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

**12 Equity share capital and other equity**  
**(a) Equity share capital**

Authorised share capital	( ₹ In lakhs)	
	As at	As at
	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
50,050,000 (50,050,000) equity shares of ₹ 10 each	5,005.00	5,005.00
	<b>5,005.00</b>	<b>5,005.00</b>

Issued, subscribed and paid up shares	( ₹ In lakhs)	
	As at	As at
	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
50,050,000 (50,050,000) equity shares of ₹ 10 each	5,005.00	5,005.00
	<b>5,005.00</b>	<b>5,005.00</b>

	No of shares	( ₹ In lakhs)
<b>At 31 March 2016</b>	50,000	5.00
Changes during the year	50,000,000	5,000.00
<b>At 31 March 2017</b>	50,050,000	5,005.00
Changes during the year	-	-
<b>At 31 March 2018</b>	<b>50,050,000</b>	<b>5,005.00</b>

i) All the above shares are held by Energylink (India) Limited (the holding Company) and its nominees.

**ii) Terms/rights attached to Equity Shares**

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a face value of ₹ 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian rupees. The final dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

iii) There are no bonus shares issued or shares issued for consideration other than cash or shares bought back during five years preceeding 31 March 2018.

**(b) Other equity**

	( ₹ In lakhs)	
	2017-18	2016-17
<b>Retained earnings</b>		
As per statement of Profit and Loss	(230.11)	(66.83)
Add:		
Profit / (Loss) for the year	(230.41)	(114.10)
Transaction cost-share issue expenses	(5.00)	(48.96)
	(465.52)	(229.90)
Items of other comprehensive income/ (loss) recognised directly in retained earnings	-	-
Remeasurement of gains /(losses) on defined benefits obligation	(0.90)	(0.21)
Total	<b>(466.42)</b>	<b>(230.11)</b>

**Nature and purpose of reserves**

**i) Retained earnings**

Retained earnings represent the accumulated earnings net of losses if any made by the Company over the years.

**ii) Other comprehensive income /(loss)**

Other comprehensive income /(loss) comprises of re-measurement gains/(losses) of defined benefit obligations.

**13 Non-current financial liabilities - Borrowings** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
<b>Unsecured</b>		
Loan from		
-Ultimate holding company	26,961.72	23,466.98
	<b>26,961.72</b>	<b>23,466.98</b>

Loan from ultimate holding company carries interest @ 7.41% p.a. as at 31 March 2018 and repayable on 31 March 2022.

**14 Non-current liabilities - Provisions** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Employee benefits	4.15	2.09
	<b>4.15</b>	<b>2.09</b>

**15 Trade payables** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Trade payables	383.82	371.40
	<b>383.82</b>	<b>371.40</b>

The Company has not received any intimation from "suppliers" regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 and hence disclosures, if any, relating to amounts unpaid as at the year end together with interest paid/ payable as required under the said Act have not been furnished.

**16 Current financial liabilities - Others** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Creditors for capital goods	2.81	2.81
Creditors for expenses	28.30	64.19
	<b>31.11</b>	<b>67.00</b>

**17 Other current liabilities** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Revenue received in advance	1,088.60	448.52
Statutory dues	193.16	219.74
	<b>1,281.76</b>	<b>668.26</b>

**18 Current liabilities - Provisions** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Employee benefits	0.74	0.62
	<b>0.74</b>	<b>0.62</b>

## 4 Property, plant and equipment

(₹ In lakhs)

	Building (Sales Office)	Plant and machinery	Office and other equipments	Furniture and fixtures	Computers	Total
<b>Cost</b>						
<b>As at 1 April 2017</b>	23.82	1.32	14.01	44.26	3.87	87.28
Additions during the year		12.10	7.25	3.37		22.72
Disposals during the year	-	-	-	4.14	-	4.14
<b>As at 31 March 2017</b>	23.82	13.42	21.26	43.49	3.87	105.86
Additions		0.04	0.49	2.49	2.01	5.03
Disposals			-	9.88		9.88
<b>As at 31 March 2018</b>	23.82	13.46	21.75	36.10	5.88	101.01

(₹ In lakhs)

	Building (Sales Office)	Plant and machinery	Office and other equipments	Furniture and fixtures	Computers	Total
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
<b>Upto 1 April 2017</b>	0.48	0.03	1.69	4.68	0.37	7.25
Additions during the year	4.76	0.65	6.27	10.38	2.05	24.11
Deletions during the year	-	-	-	1.66	-	1.66
<b>Upto 31 March 2017</b>	5.24	0.68	7.96	13.40	2.42	29.70
Additions during the year	4.76	2.81	5.97	7.65	1.17	22.36
Deletions during the year				5.15		5.15
<b>Upto 31 March 2018</b>	10.00	3.49	13.93	15.90	3.59	46.91

<b>Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>13.82</b>	<b>9.97</b>	<b>7.82</b>	<b>20.20</b>	<b>2.29</b>	<b>54.10</b>
<b>Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2017</b>	<b>18.58</b>	<b>12.74</b>	<b>13.30</b>	<b>30.09</b>	<b>1.45</b>	<b>76.16</b>

## Intangible assets

(₹ In lakhs)

	Amount	Total
<b>Software</b>		
<b>As at 1 April 2017</b>	-	-
Additions	0.76	0.76
Disposals	-	-
<b>As at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>0.76</b>	<b>0.76</b>
<b>Amortisation</b>		
Charge for the year	0.01	0.01
Disposals	-	-
<b>Upto 31 March 2018</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.01</b>
<b>Net carrying value</b>		
<b>As at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>0.75</b>	<b>0.75</b>

**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of financial statements**

**19 Other income** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Interest received -Loan	0.33	-
Interest on income tax refund (Previous year ₹ 154 )	-	-
Exchange difference	0.23	-
Miscellaneous income	1.73	-
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	0.22	0.34
	<b>2.50</b>	<b>0.34</b>

**20 Cost of operations** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Opening stock	29,011.04	24,457.73
<b>Add : Expenses incurred during the period</b>		
Project execution expenses	1,348.10	2,216.43
Consultancy charges	106.31	101.78
Other project expenses	69.29	48.52
Overheads	156.45	139.80
Depreciation	2.81	0.65
Finance costs (Refer note 22)	1,821.32	2,046.13
	32,515.32	29,011.04
<b>Less: Closing stock (Refer note 8)</b>	32,515.32	29,011.04
	-	-

**21 Employee benefits expense** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Salary and other allowances	34.81	21.35
	<b>34.81</b>	<b>21.35</b>

**22 Finance costs (net)** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Interest expenses on financial liabilities at amortised cost		
- Borrowings	1,821.93	2,046.72
- Others	0.13	0.45
Other borrowing costs	0.18	0.16
	1,822.24	2,047.33
<b>Less: Interest received</b>	0.61	0.58
	1,821.63	2,046.75
Transferred to work-in-progress (Refer note 20)	1,821.32	2,046.13
	<b>0.31</b>	<b>0.62</b>

**23 Other expenses** (₹ In lakhs)

	2017-18	2016-17
Rates and taxes	1.14	0.09
Printing and stationery	0.17	0.06
Professional fees	8.40	2.89
Director sitting fees	1.20	0.60
Travelling and conveyance	2.44	1.74
Communication expenses	0.32	0.26
Advertisement and marketing	156.25	35.91
Brokerage	4.17	25.87
Exchange difference	-	0.40
Donation	0.11	0.11
Auditors' remuneration		
- Audit fees	1.00	0.50
- Tax audit	0.50	0.15
Miscellaneous expenses	2.54	0.42
	<b>178.24</b>	<b>69.00</b>

**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

**24 Contingent liabilities (to the extent not provided for)**

Bank guarantee ₹ 5.00 lakhs (₹ 131.50 lakhs)

**25 Income tax**

a) Income tax related to items recognised directly in the statement of profit and loss during the year.

(₹ In lakhs)

	For the year ended	
	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
<b>Current income tax:</b>		
Current income tax charge	-	-
<b>Deferred tax:</b>		
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	-
<b>Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit and loss</b>	-	-

b) Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by domestic tax rate for 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017:

(₹ In lakhs)

	For the year ended	
	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Accounting profit / (loss) before tax	(230.41)	(114.10)
At statutory income tax rate of 34.61% (31 March 2017: 33.063%)	(79.74)	(37.73)
Non-deductible expenses	8.67	4.06
Unrecognised deferred tax asset on loss and depreciation for the year	71.07	33.66
<b>Income tax expense as per the statement of profit and loss</b>	-	-

c) In view of the losses for the year as computed as per the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961, no provision for current income tax has been made.

d) The Company has unused tax losses of ₹ 371.67 lakhs (₹ 163.70 lakhs) that are available for setoff for eight years against future taxable profits of the Company. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these unused tax losses in view of uncertainty as to the absorption of losses in the foreseeable future based on the current level of operations of the Company. Majority of unused tax losses will expire in between March-22 to March-24. If the Company was able to recognise all unrecognised deferred tax assets, the profit would increase by ₹ 95.71 lakhs (₹ 54.12 lakhs).

e) Unrecognised deductible temporary differences of ₹ 24.38 lakhs (₹ 12.62 lakhs) on which deferred tax assets amounting to ₹ 6.28 lakhs (₹ 4.17 lakhs) has not been recognised.

**26 Segment information**

The company is engaged in the business of Real Estate activities in India only. Hence, there are no separate reportable segments as per the reporting and disclosure requirement prescribed by Indian Accounting Standard 108 - 'Operating Segments'

**27 Earnings per share (EPS)**

	2017-18	2016-17
Face value of equity shares (₹)	10.00	10.00
Weighted average no. of equity shares outstanding (No)	50,050,000	1,419,863
Profit / (loss) for the year (₹ in lakhs)	(230.41)	(114.10)
Weighted average earnings per share (basic and diluted) (₹)	(0.46)	(8.04)

**Saicharan Properties Limited****Notes forming part of the financial statements****28 Related party disclosures****Ultimate Holding Company**

Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited

**Holding Company**

Energylink (India) Limited

**Fellow Subsidiaries**

JMC Projects (India) Limited, JMC Mining and Quarries Limited, Brij Bhoomi Expressway Private Limited, Amber Real Estate Limited, Shree Shubham Logistics Limited, Kalpataru SA (Proprietary) Limited\*, Kalpataru Power Transmission (Nigeria) Limited\*\*, Kalpataru Power Transmission (Mauritius) Limited, Adeshwar Infrabuild Limited, Kalpataru Power Transmission USA INC, Wainganga Expressway Private Limited, Vindhyaachal Expressway Private Limited, Kalpataru Power DMCC, UAE (Formerly Known as Kalpataru Power JLT UAE), LLC Kalpataru Power Transmission Ukraine, Kalpataru Satpura Transco Private Limited, Punarvasu Financial Services Private Limited (Formerly Known as Punarvasu Holding and Trading Private Limited), Kalpataru Metfab Private Limited (Formerly known as Gestamp Kalpataru Solar Steel Structures Private Limited), Alipurduar Transmission Limited, Kalpataru IBN Omairah Company Limited, Kohima-Mariani Transmission Limited##

\* Ceased w.e.f 15 June 2016

# # Became subsidiary w.e.f 31 March 2017

\*\* Ceased w.e.f 12 January 2018

Kalpataru Limited, Kalpataru Properties (Thane) Private Limited

**Individuals having significant influences and their relatives**

Mofatraj P.Munot

**Key Management Personnel / Directors**

Kamal K.Jain, Manish D.Mohnot, Narendra S. Lodha

**Transactions with related parties****( ₹ In lakhs)**

	<b>2017-18</b>	<b>2016-17</b>
<b>Other related parties</b>		
Kalpataru Limited		
Reimbursement of expenses paid	13.11	10.33
<b>Other related parties</b>		
Kalpataru Properties (Thane) Private Limited		
Reimbursement of expenses paid	3.84	3.60
<b>Ultimate holding company</b>		
Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited		
Interest expense	1,821.93	2,046.72
Loan taken	2,455.00	2,325.00
Loan taken repaid	600.00	5,360.00
<b>Holding company</b>		
Energy Link (India) Limited		
Issue of equity shares	-	5,000.00
<b>Individuals having significant influences and their relatives</b>		
Mofatraj P.Munot		
Revenue received in advance	26.41	89.98

**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements**  
**Closing balances as at**

(₹ In lakhs)

	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>Ultimate holding company</b>		
Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited		
Loans taken	26,961.72	23,466.98
<b>Individuals having significant influences and their relatives</b>		
Mofatraj P.Munot		
Revenue received in advance	116.39	89.98
<b>Ultimate holding company</b>		
Kalpataru Power Transmission Limited		
Guarantee issued on behalf of the Company by	-	126.50

All transactions with related parties are made on arm's length basis in the ordinary course of business. The outstanding balances at the year end are unsecured due to be settled for consideration in cash.

**29 Disclosures pursuant to adoption of Ind AS 19 " Employee Benefits "**

The employees' gratuity scheme is a unfunded defined benefit plan. The present value of obligation is determined based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method, which recognises each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation. The obligation for leave encashment is recognised in the same manner as gratuity.

The following tables summarises the components of net benefit expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss and the amounts recognised in the balance sheet:

	(₹ In lakhs)	
	2017-18	2016-17
<b>a) Net benefit expenses</b>		
Current service cost	0.84	0.58
Interest cost on benefit obligation	0.11	0.05
<b>Net benefit expenses</b>	<b>0.95</b>	<b>0.63</b>

**b) Change in the present value of the benefit obligations**

	(₹ In lakhs)	
	2017-18	2016-17
<b>Defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year</b>	1.42	0.58
Interest cost	0.11	0.05
Current service cost	0.84	0.58
<b>Total</b>	<b>2.37</b>	<b>1.21</b>
<i>Remeasurements</i>		
i) Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	(0.09)	0.06
ii) Actuarial (gains) / losses arising from changes in experience assumptions	0.99	0.15
<b>Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income</b>	<b>0.90</b>	<b>0.21</b>
<b>Defined benefit obligation at the end of the year</b>	<b>3.27</b>	<b>1.42</b>

**c) Net liability disclosed is as follows :**

	(₹ In lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
Present value of obligation	3.27	1.42
Deficits of funded plans	<b>3.27</b>	<b>1.42</b>
Unrecognised actuarial gain / (Loss)	(0.90)	(0.21)
<b>Liability recognized in balance sheet</b>	<b>(3.27)</b>	<b>(1.42)</b>

**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

(₹ In lakhs)

	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
Actuarial gain / (loss) for the year on PBO	(0.90)	(0.21)
Actuarial gain / (loss) for the year on asset	-	-
<b>Unrecognized actuarial gain/ (loss) at the end of the year</b>	<b>(0.90)</b>	<b>(0.21)</b>

d) A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 March is as shown below:

(₹ In lakhs)

	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>Impact of change in discount rate</b>		
Present value obligation at the end of the period	3.27	1.42
Impact due to increase of 0.50%	(0.39)	(0.11)
Impact due to decrease of 0.50%	0.46	0.12
<b>Impact of change in salary increase</b>		
Present value obligation at the end of the period	3.27	1.42
Impact due to increase of 0.50%	0.48	0.12
Impact due to decrease of 0.50%	0.41	(0.11)

Sensitivities due to mortality and withdrawals are insignificant and hence ignored. Sensitivities as to rate of inflation, rate of increase of pensions in payment, rate of increase of pensions before retirement & life expectancy are not applicable being a lump sum benefit on retirement.

e) **Maturity policy of defined benefit obligation**

(₹ In lakhs)

	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
Year ended		
31-Mar-17	NA	0.00
31-Mar-18	0.04	0.00
31-Mar-19	0.05	0.01
31-Mar-20	0.15	0.01
31-Mar-21	0.16	-

f) **The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity obligation are shown below:**

(₹ In lakhs)

	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b><u>Economic assumptions</u></b>		
Discount rate	7.87%	7.66%
Salary Escalation Rate	3.00%	3.00%
<b><u>Demographic assumptions</u></b>		
Mortality	Indian Assured Lives (2006-08)	Indian Assured Lives (2006-08)
Retirement Age	60 Years	60 Years
Attrition Rate	2.00%	2.00%
Weighted average duration of projected benefit obligation	15	18

**Notes:**

a) Amount recognized as an expense and included in Note 20 - Cost of Operations and Note 21- Employee benefits expense is Gratuity ₹ 1.84 lakhs (₹ 0.84 lakhs) and Leave Encashment expense of ₹ 0.94 lakhs (₹ 0.45 lakhs)

b) Contribution to provident and other funds is recognised as an expense in note 21 of the statement of profit and loss.

c) The estimate of future salary increases considered in the actuarial valuation, is after taking into account the rate of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.



### 30 Financial Instruments - Accounting classifications and fair value

The fair value to the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument can be exchanged in the current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

**The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:**

- a) Fair value of the cash and margin money deposits, other receivable, trade payables, other current liabilities, short term borrowings and other financial instruments approximate their carrying amounts largely due to short term maturities of these instruments.
- b) Financial instruments with fixed and variable interest rates are evaluated by the Company based on parameters such as interest rates and individual credit worthiness of the counterparty. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken to account for the expected losses of these receivables.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

**Level 1:** quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

**Level 2:** other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

**Level 3:** techniques which uses inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

(₹ In lakhs)

	Carrying amount	
	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>Financial assets at amortised cost:</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	79.51	27.45
Other financial assets	23.26	17.89
<b>Total</b>	<b>102.77</b>	<b>45.34</b>
<b>Financial liabilities at amortised cost:</b>		
Borrowing from ultimate holding company	26,961.72	23,466.98
Trade payables	383.82	371.40
Other financial liabilities (current)	31.11	67.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>27,376.65</b>	<b>23,905.38</b>

#### Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation:

The management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade payables approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

- ▶ Long-term fixed-rate borrowings are evaluated by the Company based on parameters such as interest rates, individual creditworthiness and the risk characteristics of the financed project. The fair value is determined using DCF method.
- ▶ The loans given to related parties are disclosed at carrying value at the reporting date.

### 31 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

- Credit risk
- Fair value or cash flow interest rate risk
- Other market price risk, and
- Liquidity risk.

The Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous periods unless otherwise stated in this note.

## Saicharan Properties Limited

### Notes forming part of the financial statements

#### A) Market risk

Market risk arises from the Company's use of interest bearing financial instruments. It is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates (interest rate risk) or other market factors (other price risk).

##### a Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's debt obligations with floating interest rates. The management is responsible for the monitoring of the Company's interest rate position. Different variables are considered by the management in structuring the Company's borrowings to achieve a reasonable, competitive, cost of funding.

##### Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the effect of change in the interest rate on floating rate borrowings, is as follows:

	(₹ In lakhs)	
	2017-18	2016-17
Impact of increase of 50 basis points	(134.81)	(117.33)
Impact of decrease of 50 basis points	134.81	117.33

##### b Currency risk

There is no currency risk, as the Company's primary business activities are within India and does not have exposure in foreign currency.

#### B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks.

##### (i) Trade receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The Company has entered into contracts for the sale / leasing of commercial units. The payment terms are specified in the contracts. The Company is exposed to credit risk in respect of the amount due. However, in case of sale, the legal ownership of commercial units are transferred to the buyer only after the entire amount is recovered. In case of leasing, the Company takes security deposit to secure the rent. In addition, the amount due is monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts is not significant. The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, as its customers are located in several jurisdictions industries and operate in largely independent markets.

The Company establishes an allowance for impairment at each reporting date that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures and a collective loss component established for Company of similar assets in respect of losses that have been incurred but not yet identified. The collective loss allowance is determined based on historical data of payment statistic for similar financial assets.

##### (ii) Financial instruments and cash deposits

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Company, which comprise bank balances, cash, loans to related party, other receivables and deposits, the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these assets.

Credit risk from balances with banks is managed by Company's treasury in accordance with the Company's policy. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by only placing balances with local banks. Given the profile of its bankers, management does not expect any counterparty to fail in meeting its obligations.

##### c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the maturity of both its financial investments and financial assets (e.g. other financial assets) and projected cash flows from operations.

The cash flows, funding requirements and liquidity of Company is monitored under the control of Treasury team. The objective is to optimize the efficiency and effectiveness of the management of the Company's capital resources. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and borrowings. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecasted and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The Company currently has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments.

**Saicharan Properties Limited**  
**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

(₹ In lakhs)

	Less than 1 year	Between 1 year to 5 years	Total
<b>As at 31 March 2018</b>			
Borrowings	-	26,961.72	26,961.72
Trade and other payables	383.82	-	383.82
Other financial liabilities	31.11	-	31.11
			-
<b>As at 31 March 2017</b>			
Borrowings	-	23,466.98	23,466.98
Trade and other payables	371.40	-	371.40
Other financial liabilities	67.00	-	67.00

**32 Capital Management**

For the purpose of Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company's Capital Management is to maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and the requirements of the financial covenants.

The Company monitors capital using gearing ratio, which is total debt divided by total capital plus debt.

(₹ In lakhs)

	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
Gross debt (inclusive of long term and short term borrowing)	26,961.72	23,466.98
Less: Cash and bank balances	79.51	27.45
<b>Net debt</b>	<b>26,882.21</b>	<b>23,439.53</b>
Total equity	4,538.58	4,774.89
<b>Total capital plus debt</b>	<b>31,420.79</b>	<b>28,214.42</b>
<b>Gearing ratio (Net debt / total capital plus debt)</b>	<b>86%</b>	<b>83%</b>

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017.

**33** Previous year figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary, to correspond with current year's classification. Figures in bracket pertains to previous year.

As per our report of even date

**For MGB & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number 101169W/ W-100035

For and on behalf of the Board

**Sanjay Kothari**

Partner

Membership Number 048215

**Narendra Kumar Lodha**

Director

DIN:00318630

**Manish Mohnot**

Director

DIN:01229696

Mumbai, 09 May 2018

**Divyarajsinh M. Zala**

Company Secretary

**Samir K.Bhogayata**

Chief Financial Officer

**Saicharan Properties Limited**
**Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March**
**( ₹ In lakhs)**

	2018	2017
<b>A Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Profit / (loss) before tax	(230.41)	(114.10)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	22.37	23.47
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	(0.22)	-
Interest income	(0.33)	(0.58)
Interest expenses	1,822.24	2,046.72
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>1,613.67</b>	<b>1,955.51</b>
Adjustments for:		
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	(3,504.28)	(4,553.32)
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables	(300.48)	(28.89)
Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables	587.49	924.40
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(1,603.60)</b>	<b>(1,702.30)</b>
Direct tax (paid) / refund (net)	(11.30)	(0.63)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(1,614.91)</b>	<b>(1,702.93)</b>
<b>B Cash from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(5.79)	(22.41)
Sale of property, plant and equipment	4.95	2.81
Interest received	0.33	0.05
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(0.51)</b>	<b>(19.54)</b>
<b>C Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issue of equity shares	-	5,000.00
Share issue expenses	(5.00)	(48.96)
Loan taken from related parties	4,094.74	(656.95)
Loan taken from related parties repaid	(600.00)	(536.00)
Loan taken from other	600.00	-
Loan taken from other repaid	(600.33)	-
Interest paid	(1,821.93)	(2,046.72)
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>	<b>1,667.48</b>	<b>1,711.37</b>
<b>Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>52.06</b>	<b>(11.10)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	27.45	38.55
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>79.51</b>	<b>27.45</b>

**Notes:**

The above statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Ind AS- 7 "Statement of Cash Flows"

As per our report of even date

For **MGB & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number 101169W/ W-100035

For and on behalf of the Board

**Sanjay Kothari**

Partner

Membership Number 048215

**Narendra Kumar Lodha**

Director

DIN:00318630

**Manish Mohnot**

Director

DIN:01229696

Mumbai, 09 May 2018

**Divyarajsinh M. Zala**

Company Secretary

**Samir K.Bhogayata**

Chief Financial Officer